

CASE SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON NOVEMBER 14, 2016

No. 16-5047

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

A.N.S.W.E.R. COALITION, (ACT NOW TO STOP WAR AND END RACISM),
APPELLANT,

v.

W. RALPH BASHAM, DIRECTOR, SECRET SERVICE, AND SALLY JEWELL,
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

CARL L. MESSINEO
MARA VERHEYDEN-HILLIARD
THE PARTNERSHIP FOR CIVIL JUSTICE
FUND
617 Florida Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
T (202) 232-1180; F (202) 747-7747
cm@justiceonline.org
mvh@justiceonline.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW	2
III. THE GOVERNMENT SPEECH DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY	7
A. The Purposes of the Government Speech Doctrine Are Not Advanced	7
B. The Government Identifies No Case in Which the Government Speech Doctrine Has Been Applied to Traditional Public Forums	10
C. The Government Identifies No Case in Which the Government Speech Doctrine Applies to the Speech of Private Persons or to Transitory Speech in Public Fora.....	12
D. The Government Fails to Establish Applicability of the Three <i>Walker / Summum</i> Factors.....	16
1. The Government Presents No Record Evidence of the First <i>Summum / Walker</i> Factor (History of Medium Conveying Government Speech) Being Satisfied.....	16
2. The Government Presents No Record Evidence of the Second <i>Summum / Walker</i> Factor (Close Identification Between Speech and Government)	19
3. The Government, Conceding Absence of Government Control Over Speech at Issue, Argues That the Third <i>Summum / Walker</i> Factor is Not a Required Factor.....	21
IV. NPS FAILS TO MEET ITS BURDEN UNDER PUBLIC FORUM ANALYSIS	24
A. NPS Avoids the Heart of the Issue: <i>Discriminatory</i> Versus <i>Non- Discriminatory</i> Allocation.....	24
B. Public Forum Analysis Must Be Applied Separately to Freedom Plaza and to Pennsylvania Avenue Sidewalks.....	27

C. The Challenged Distinction is Identity-Based, Viewpoint-Based and Content-Based 28

D. The Government Fails to Show That Discriminatory Administration and Allocation of Public Forum Space is Needed to Advance Any Substantial or Compelling Government Interest..... 30

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*A <i>Quaker Action Group v. Morton (Quaker Action IV)</i> , 516 F.2d 717 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	4, 5, 6, 27
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	12
* <i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	8
* <i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	21, 22
* <i>Mahoney v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 1452 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 27
<i>Oberwetter v. Hilliard</i> , 639 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10, 11
* <i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19, 21, 22
* <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	28
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	8
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	30
* <i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	1, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 21, 22
*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.	

Other Authorities

Timothy Zick, <i>Sumnum, the Vocality of Public Places and the Public Forum</i> , 2010 BYU L. Rev. 2203 (2010).....	10
--	----

Regulations

C.F.R. § 7.9615
